

No. 12-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID A. CORTMAN

BRETT B. HARVEY

JOEL L. OSTER

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

15100 North 90th Street

Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

(480) 444-0020

THOMAS G. HUNGAR

Counsel of Record

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.

DEREK LYONS

SEAN SANDOLOSKI

ALEX GESCH

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT HAS DEEPENED SINCE THE PETITION WAS FILED	1
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	7
III. THE PETITION PRESENTS A QUESTION OF NATIONWIDE IMPORTANCE.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atheists of Florida, Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , No. 12-11613, 2013 WL 1197772 (11th Cir. Mar. 26, 2013).....	6
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	7
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	10
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)	2, 7, 9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	10
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , No. 11-56318, 2013 WL 1198095 (9th Cir. Mar. 26, 2013).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 9
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)	11
